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Honorable Grady Rose, Sheriff

Lawrence County Sheriff's Office

242 Parker Road

Moulton, Alabama  35650

Sheriffs - Probate Judges - Compensation

If the present Probate Judge receives the salary provided by Act No. 2000-147, the Sheriff is to receive a salary equal to that of the Probate Judge.  Any time the salary of the Probate Judge of Lawrence County is increased, the salary of the Sheriff is to be increased to meet the requirements of Act No. 93-363.

Dear Sheriff Rose:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


Is the compensation of the Sheriff of Lawrence County increased pursuant to Act No. 93-363 if the sal​ary of the Judge of Probate of Lawrence County is increased by Act No. 2000-147?


Answering the previous question in the positive and the enactment of Act No. 2000-147 setting an increase in the compensation of the Judge of Probate of Lawrence County, “is it not of your opinion that with Act 93-363 still in effect, the compensation of the Sheriff of Lawrence County should be equal to the same compensation paid the Judge of Probate of Lawrence County every time the compensation of the Judge of Probate of Lawrence County is increased?”

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 93-363 of the 1993 Regular Legislative Session provides for the salary of the Sheriff of Lawrence County and states in pertinent part:


Section 3.  Beginning with the expiration of the term of the incumbent Sheriff, the annual salary for the sheriff shall be increased by the difference between the salary of the sheriff and the salary of the judge of pro​bate, payable in equal monthly installments from the general fund of the county and at that time, Section 2 shall become null and void.

1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-363, sect. 3, 606. 


Act No. 2000-147, enacted in the 2000 Regular Legislative Session, pro​vides for the salary of certain Probate Judges of Lawrence County by stating:


Section 2.  Effective the first day of the month after the effective date of this act, any Judge of Probate of Lawrence County who has served continuously as Judge of Probate of Lawrence County for a period of 20 years or more shall be entitled to receive as his or her compensation an amount equal to sixty percent of the total amount of compensation paid the presiding circuit judge of the 36th Judicial Circuit.  The compensation shall be payable in equal monthly installments from the General Fund of Lawrence County.

2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-147, sect. 2.


The question arises as to whether the Sheriff of Lawrence County will receive an increase in salary as a result of Act No. 2000-147 when Act No. 2000-147 applies only to Probate Judges of Lawrence County who have served in the office continuously for twenty years or more. 


The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting a statute.  Ex parte Fryfogle, 742 So. 2d 1258, 1260 (Ala. 1999).  It was the intent of the Legislature in enacting Act No. 93-363 that the salary of the Sheriff of Lawrence County be the same as the salary of the Probate Judge of the county.  Any time the salary of the Probate Judge is increased, the salary of the Sheriff is to be increased so that the salaries can be the same as required by Act No. 93-363. If the present Probate Judge of Lawrence County receives the salary provided by Act No. 2000-147, the Sheriff is to receive a salary equal of that of the Probate Judge, effective at the beginning of the next term of office of the Sheriff.  The Sheriff may not receive the salary increase during his current term of office.  ALA. CONST. amend. 92.


Act No. 2000-108 of the 2000 Regular Legislative Session provides a system of compensating certain local officials, including sheriffs, based on categories determined by population.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108.  The minimum compensation for sheriffs, beginning with the next term of office, is $50,000 in lieu of any salary and expense allowance provided to a sheriff receiving less than the minimum compensation.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, sect. 1(a).  The Legislature, however, may, by local law, increase the compen​sation for local officials covered by Act No. 2000-108.  See sect. 4(b) and sect. 7(a).

CONCLUSION


If the present Probate Judge receives the salary provided by Act No. 2000-147, the Sheriff is to receive a salary equal to that of the Probate Judge.  Any time the salary of the Probate Judge of Lawrence County is increased, the salary of the Sheriff is to be increased to meet the requirements of Act No. 93-363.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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